
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 17 July 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs M Brady 

Mrs T L Ellis 

Miss T G Harper 

Mrs K Mandry 

S D Martin 

 
Deputies: S Cunningham 

Mrs S M Bayford 



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting hold on 
13 March 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. External Audit Progress Update (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To consider a report from the Director of Finance and Resources summarising the 
work undertaken by the External Auditors since the last meeting and providing an 
update of their plans for the 2016/17 audit.   
 

7. Statement of Accounts (Pages 19 - 98) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.  
 

8. Quarterly Audit Reports (Pages 99 - 122) 

 To consider the latest Quarterly Audit report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 
 

9. Head of Audits Annual Opinion (Pages 123 - 134) 

 To consider the Head of Audit’s Annual Opinion report by the Head of Finance and 
Audit. 
 

10. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 135 - 164) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 

11. Financial Regulation 19 - Write Offs (Pages 165 - 168) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit proposing an amendment to 
Financial Regulation 19 in respective of Write Offs. 
 

12. Review of Work Programme and Training Plan (Pages 169 - 172) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit reviewing the Work 
Programme and Training Plan.  
 



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
7 July 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 
 

 P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, Mrs M Brady, J E Butts, Mrs T L Ellis and S D Martin 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 
the 28 November 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

MATTERS CONSIDERED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Revised Risk Management Policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the report for adoption by the 
Council. 
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE REPORT, WORK 
PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance Committee 
during the current year 2016/17 and proposes the programme of work for 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) note the contents of the report and; 
 

(b) submit the work programme for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix A, to 
Council for endorsement. 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2017 

 

 

DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
(Councillor J E Butts joined the meeting during agenda item-6, minute item-8) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the External Auditors work carried out for the 2015/16 Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

(a) considered the information contained within the report and; 
 

(b) commented on the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2015/16 
submitted by the Councils external auditors. 

 
9. EXTERNAL ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the External Auditors’ Annual Plan and Fee. 
 
Members were introduced to Jason Jones from Ernst and Young who has 
recently been appointed Manager in charge of the Annual Plan and who will 
be presenting this report to the Committee at future meetings. 
 
The Chairman addressed the Committee regarding paragraph 4.7 of the report 
asking members how they would like to receive the progress report at the July 
meeting. Members agreed that they would like to receive this item as a written 
report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved: -  
 

(a) the 2016/17 Audit Plan, attached as Appendix A to the report and; 
 

(b) the fees proposed for the External Audit of 2016/17. 
 

10. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE NEXT EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Finance and 
Resources updating members on the Arrangements for the Appointment of the 
next External Auditors from April 2018. 
 
The Finance Strategy and Development Manager addressed the Committee 
giving Members an outline of the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) 
process and confirming that the Council had now formally opted into the 
process. They were also advised that following a consultation period the award 
should be officially announced at the end of December 2017. A further update 
will be brought to the Committee at the next meeting on the 17 July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the information within the verbal update. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2017 

 

 

 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

2017-18  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18, be approved. 
 

13. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
work progress and findings from the Internal Audit Work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the Audit 
and Governance Committee considers that it is not in the public interest to 
consider the matters in public on the grounds that they will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a 
proposed Internal Audit Partnership with Portsmouth City Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee delegates authority to the Head of Finance 
and Audit, in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, to enter into 
arrangements as are necessary, and on such terms as are reasonable to 
develop a partnership with Portsmouth City Council for the provision of Internal 
audit work. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.07 pm). 
 
 



- 1 -  

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 17 July 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update from the Council's external auditors, Ernst & Young, on the 
progress made on delivering their Plan for the 2016/17 Audit. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report. 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – External Audit Progress Report 2017/18  
 
 
Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers:  None 

 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 4344) 

ACL%20-%20170404%20-%20DRAFT%20-%20External%20Audit%20Progress%20Update%20Appendix%20A.pdf




Fareham Borough Council
Audit and Governance Committee Progress Report

June 2017

Appendix A



Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382 100
Fax: + 44 2380 382 001
ey.com

Audit and Governance Committee
Fareham Borough Council
Civic Offices
Civic Way
Fareham
PO16 7AZ

21 June 2017

Audit Progress Report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.

This progress report summarises the work we have undertaken since the last meeting of the Audit and
Governance Committee in March 2017. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an
update of our plans for the 2016/17 audit, to ensure they are aligned with your service expectations.

Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professiona
[...]
ngements for securing
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in
its use of resources)
Whole of Government Accounts
Submission to NAO based on their group
audit instructions
Audit Completion certificate

September 2017 Not yet started

Annual Reporting October 2017 Annual Audit Letter November 2017 Not yet started

Grant Claims 2016/17 April - October 2017 Annual certification report March 2018 In progress



EY ÷ 5

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the
UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of
Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1
2AF.

ey.com





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 17 July 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report explains the process for auditing, approving and publishing the Statement 
of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

This report also summarises the changes to the process as a result of changes to the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations which requires next year’s Accounts to be published 
by the end of May. 

We have therefore carried out a pilot run this year to produce the accounts earlier 
and now bring the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for member’s 
review. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee notes: 

a) The unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 in 
Appendix A. 

b) The audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 will be 
approved at the next Audit and Governance Committee on 25 September 
2017. 

c) The timescales for producing, approving and publishing the Statement of 
Accounts will be brought forward in future years in order to meet the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

[...]
it on the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account, to arrive at the actual 
movement in the General Fund Balance. 

 Cash Flow Statement - This statement shows the amount of cash received 
and paid out during the year and the net inflow and outflow of cash and cash 
equivalents.  

 Notes to the Core Financial Statements - This section includes the 
accounting policies and explanatory information relating to the core statements. 

22. The following supplementary statements are also included: 

 HRA Income and Expenditure Account 

 Statement of Movement on the HRA Balance 

 Collection Fund 

 Glossary 

23. This section of the Statement of Accounts sets out a detailed explanation of the 
various accounting terms that are used in the document. 

 Independent Auditor’s Report 

24. The external auditor’s opinion on the accounts will be included after the audit 
has been completed and will be included within the final published document 
will be published by 30 September 2017. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

25. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

26. Members are asked to note:-  

a) The unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2017 in Appendix A. 

b) The audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 
will be approved at the next Audit and Governance Committee on 25 
September 2017. 

c) The timescales for producing, approving and publishing the Statement 
of Accounts will be brought forward in future years in order to meet the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.



 

 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers: Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2016/17 

 
Appendix A: Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock. (Ext 4589) 



Appendix A 
 

 
 

 

 

DRAFT 
 

Statement of Accounts 

Fareham Borough Council 

2016/17 
 

 

 



 

 

  



 

 

Conten
[...]
PORT TO THE MEMBERS 

OF FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

(The report of the Council’s external auditors will be inserted when the audit of the accounts has been 

completed)    

 



 
 

 
 

74 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 – HOW TO CONTACT US 

HOW TO CONTACT US 
 

This Statement and a Summary of Accounts can be viewed via the Council’s website at www.fareham.gov.uk. 

 

For more information please contact us at: 
 

Director of Finance and Resources 

Fareham Borough Council 

Civic Offices 

Civic Way 

Hampshire 

PO16 7AZ 

 

Tel: 01329 236100 

Fax: 01329 550576 

 

Monday to Thursday - 8.45am to 5.15pm 

Friday - 8.45am to 4.45pm 

 

www.fareham.gov.uk 

customerservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 17 July 2017  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and 
gives an update on progress being made with the delivery of the audit plans 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
Internal Audit work.



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report highlights the progress made to date on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plans and the assurances that can be obtained from the work now completed.    

FINALISING PREVIOUS AUDIT PLANS 

2. The current status of the 6 audits remaining from the previous Audit Plans is detailed in 
Appendix One . Further work has been carried out on 1 of these which is close to being 
finalised. 

DELIVERY OF 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN 

3. Significant progress has now been made to deliver the rest of the plan as detailed in 
Appendix Two and a further nine audits have now reached the final report stage. An 
interim report and action plan has been produced for the Building Services work and 
further testing and anal
[...]
TION 

 

It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted as a source of 
evidence for the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement. 



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report covers the assurances that are available through the work of the Internal 
Audit service on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  

2. It is one of the key documents to inform this year’s Annual Governance Statement.  

 
ASSURANCES AVAILABLE TO SUPPORT THE OPINION  

Completion of Planned Assignments 

3. The audit plan for 2016/17 included 21 audit assignments of different types to give a 
good representation of the audit universe (which contained 162 audit titles).  16 of these 
assignments were designed to produce an audit opinion and 195 days, plus 50 days in-
house support, have been used in this work. 

4. At the time of giving this annual opinion, all of the 2016/17 assignments have been 
undertaken and sufficient conclusions have been drawn for 18 of these to be fully 
useable as a source of assurance. 15 have been fully completed and actions agreed 
with the Audit Sponsor. 

5. Two of the three pieces of work from the 2015/16 plan which had not progressed 
sufficiently at the end of last year, for an assurance opinion to be issued, have now 
been fully completed so and so are also relied upon for this report. 

6. This is considered adequate coverage as set out in the Internal Audit Strategy to allow 
the annual opinion to be produced. Appendix A gives the latest status of the 
assignments and the key assurance measures arising from the work. 

Spread of Individual Assignment Opinions 

7. The majority of assignments result in an individual assurance opinion which reflects the 
level of internal control found within the system for those areas tested. The table below 
provides a summary of this information compared to previous years: 

Table 1 - Spread of Assignment Assurance Opinions Given 

Year Strong Reasonable Lim
[...]
ARY 

This report brings the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement for member approval 
before publishing with the Statement of Accounts. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee:  

1) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17, as attached in 
Appendix C of the report; and 

2) approve any identified changes required.

ACL%20-%20170404%20-%20DRAFT%20-%20Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20-%20Appendix%20C-AGS%202016-17-draft%206.pdf


 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to publish a statement on 
its systems of internal control as follows: 

‘The relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which – 

 a) facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s functions and the achievement of its aims and 
objectives: 

b) ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority is effective; and 

c) includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.’ 

  
 The relevant authority must, each financial year - conduct a review of the effectiveness of the 

system of internal control… and prepare an annual governance statement. … it must consider 
the findings of the review… by a committee or by members of the authority meeting as a whole; 
and approve the annual governance statement prepared…by resolution of a committee or by 
members of the authority meeting as a whole. 

 The annual governance statement … must be approved in advance of the relevant authority 
approving the statement of accounts…and be prepared in accordance with proper practices...’  

2. The ‘proper practices’ for this obligation are regarded to be the CIPFA/SOLACE 
publication ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, which was revised in 
April 2016.  

3. This report therefore informs members of the processes that have been used to prepare 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 as attached as Appendix C, and seeks 
approval for this to accompany the audited State
[...]
d to the delivery of appropriate services 

and value for money. 

The system of internal control is a significant 

part of that framework and is designed to 

manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot 

eliminate all risk of failure to achieve 

policies, aims and objectives and can 

therefore only provide reasonable and not 

absolute assurance of effectiveness. 

The system of internal control is based on 

an on-going process designed to identify 

and prioritise the risks to the achievement of 

the authority’s policies, aims and objectives, 

to evaluate the likelihood and potential 

impact of those risks being realised, and to 

manage them efficiently, effectively and 

economically. 

The governance framework has been in 

place at Fareham Borough Council for the 

year ended 31 March 2017 and up to the 

date of approval of the Statement of 

Accounts. 

The key elements of the systems and 

processes that comprise Fareham Borough 

Council’s governance arrangements are 

summarised in this document. 

 

Openness 

The Council seeks to be open and to act in 

the public’s interest. The Community Action 

Team meetings in particular allow open 

debate on hot topics that come up. 

We have developed a Freedom of 

Information Publication Scheme which is 

published on its internet site along with a 

Transparency portal  which provides 

financial information and other data about 

the way the Council is being run. This can be 

found on our website using the following 

path:   http://www.fareham.gov.uk/about_the_council/

financial_information/intro.aspx 

We are currently reviewing compliance with 

the latest mandatory and discretionary 

requirements of the Transparency Code and 

are also working to meet the new equal pay 

requirements due to be published by the end 

of March 2018. 

During consultations we aim to be open 

about the data sources used and how 

decisions are made. 

In 2017/18 we will be working to strengthen 

the “Have yo
[...]
another part way through their 

intervention  (Outdoor Recreation) had 

already identified a similar issue to the 

audit and management action had already 

been planned to change the way the 

system worked; 

 only 1 new essential recommendation has 

arisen from the opinion work this year, 

which is already being progressed; 

 collaborative working on system problem 

areas in the year has been introduced and 

the 3 carried out in the year have led to 

improved control and efficiency. 

However, there are a few areas noted where 
action will enhance the adequacy and 
effectiveness of governance, risk 
management and control. These include: 

a) finalising the work to put together the 
framework agreements for spend with 
contractors and suppliers used by 
Housing, Property and Building Services 
which at the moment is breaching 
Contract Procedure Rules. 

b) fully embedding the new system for 
managing costs associated with housing 
repairs; 

c) rolling out the new approach to Risk 
Management across the organisation so; 

d)  rolling out the Data Protection refresher 
training to incorporate the requirements of 
the General Data Protection Regulation. 

These issues had already been recognised 
by managers and they are working to 
address them. 

Other issues highlighted last year where 
progress has been made but work is still 
needed are: 

e) roll out the new action management 
system to services to improve the 
management of recommendations arising 
from audit reports, and update the data 
available on the level of implementation. 

f) clarify the ICT security policies for the 
Council. 

g) finalise the action plan for the Contract 
Completion audit which includes updating 
the Financial Regulation on Procurement 
to be clear on the expectations in relation 
to pricing variation orders and reporting 
overspends. 

 

Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report 



 18 

 

External Audit and Other External Assurances 

The Council’s independent exte
[...]
ected 

from managers and employees. 

 Carry out emergency planning briefings 

and testing in relation to national 

incidents that occurred in earlier in 

2017. 

 

Planned Governance Improvements 



 22 

Certification 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 

effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit and Governance 

Committee, and that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose 

in accordance with the governance framework. The areas already addressed and 

those to be specifically addressed with new actions are outlined above.   

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to 

further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps 

will address the need for improvements that were identified in our review of 

effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 

next annual review. 

 

 

 

Councillor S.D.T. Woodward 

Executive Leader 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P.K.Grimwood 

Chief Executive Officer 

   

Signed on behalf of Fareham Borough Council by:  



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 17 July 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: UPDATE TO FINANCIAL REGULATION 19 – WRITE OFFS 
 
  
  

SUMMARY 

A change is proposed to the wording in Financial Regulation 19 (Income and 
Banking) to allow approved housing officers to be able to write off low value former 
tenant arrears.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) consider the proposed changes; and  
 

b) that any comments are forwarded to Council, to aid its decision in approving 
the revised regulation. 



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Financial Regulations form part of the Council’s constitution and provide a detailed 
strategic and operational framework for managing the authority’s financial affairs.  

2. Work has been carried out in recent years to streamline th
[...]
f should subsequently 
appear on the monitoring reports received by the Statutory Chief Finance Officer or 
Nominated General Finance Manager; 

c) by the Statutory Chief Finance Officer or Nominated General Finance Manager for 
other debts where the amount for any one debtor is less than £5,000; 

d) if they are penalty charge notices they can be cancelled in accordance with the 
Parking Enforcement Policy, or written off  under the authority of the Nominated 
Director or Head of Service with responsibility for Enforcement; 

e) if they relate to housing rent income which has been waived as rent free weeks 
under the authority of the Nominated Director or Head of Service with responsibility 
for Housing; 

f) in all other cases by the Executive, or other relevant committee. 

g) The total value and number of write-offs carried out by officers, under the 
delegated powers outlined above, should be reported to the relevant committee 
each year. 

 
19.4.3 Sufficient information about the debt and recovery action taken must be provided and 

documented before authorisation for write-off can be given. 
 

19.4.4 A list of officers designated to write off debts in accordance with this policy will be 
maintained as part of the “Posts assigned to the roles required by Financial 
Regulations” document. 
 

19.4.5 A record must be kept of all write-offs authorised and actioned which is totalled at the 
end of each financial year.  



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 17 July 2017  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current work programme for the Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the work programme for the rest of the municipal year, as 
shown in Appendix A, be approved. 

 

  
 



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

2. The work programme for the year has been updated, as shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the Committee along 
with an update on the delivery of the programme to date. 

3. There have been two changes to the programme, as follows: 

(a) An extra item has been added to the July agenda to bring a revised version of 
Financial Regulation 19 (Income and Banking) for comment in relation to who can 
approve debt write-offs; 

(b) The annual Counter Fraud Report has been postponed until the next meeting.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

4. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

5. The work programme in place is appropriate to meet the responsibilities of the 
Committee. 

 

Appendices: Appendix A – Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2017/18 as 
at June 2017. 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers: Report to the Audit and Governance Committee – 13 March 2017 - 
Annual Audit and Governance Committee Report, Work Programme and Training Plan 

 

 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext. 4344) 
 



 

APPENDIX A 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 

 

Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
July 
2017 

September 
2017 

November 
2017 

March 
2018 

COMMITTEE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Review of Work Programme and training plan Quarterly 2016-17 Completed YES YES YES and 

Annual Report 
Review of the Functions of the Committee 3 yearly 2016 -17     

Review of the Constitution As needed 2016-17     

ETHICAL FRAMEWORK AND STANDARDS 

Standards of 
Conduct 

Review of Code of Conduct for Members As needed 2015-16     

Review of member / officer protocol As needed 2008-09     

Overview of Complaints against the Council Annual 2016-17  YES   

Member Training 
and Development 

Review of Members Training and Development 
Programme 

As needed 2015-16     

GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

Framework  
Local Code of Corporate Governance As
[...]
arterly Audit Reports
	9 Head of Audits Annual Opinion
	10 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix C

	11 Financial Regulation 19 - Write Offs
	12 Review of Work Programme and Training Plan



Minutes of the meeting

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of the
Audit and Governance Committee

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Date: Monday, 17 July 2017
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
PRESENT:

Councillors: J E Butts (Chairman)
P J Davies (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:  Mrs M Brady, Mrs T L Ellis, Miss T G Harper and
Mrs S M Bayford (deputising for Mrs K Mandry)

Also
Present:




Audit and Governance 17 July 2017
Committee

APOLOGIES

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Mrs K Mandry and
Councillor S D Martin.

MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting
held on the 13 March 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR
DIRECTIONS

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.
DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations made at this meeting.

MATTERS CONSIDERED FOR CONFIRMATION

FINANCIAL REGULATION 19 - WRITE OFFS

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
proposing an amendment to Financial Regulation 19 in respect of Write Offs.

Members sought clarity on some aspects of the report, in particular they asked
the Head of Finance and Audit to expand on the information in paragraph 7.
and subsequently Members asked this information be emphasised to Council
when they are making the final decision to approve the revised regulation.

RESOLVED that the Committee: -
(a) consider the proposed changes; and
(b) that emphasis be made on the information given in paragraph 7 of the

report to aid the Council to aid its decision in approving the revised
regulation.



10.

Audit and Governance 17 July 2017
Committee

DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE

The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
summarising the work undertaken by the External Auditors since the last
meeting.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the report.
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

The Finance Strategy and Development Manager explained in more detail to
Members the key matters of interest and drew attention to some differences to
the Statement of Accounts from last year, due to the changes in the Accounts
and Audit Regulations highlighted within the report.

RESOLVED that the Committee note: -

(a) the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017
in Appendix A;

(b) the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017
will be approved at the next Audit and Governance Committee on the
25 September 2017; and

(c) the timescales for producing, approving and publishing the Statement of
Accounts will be brought forward in future years in order to meet the
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORTS

The Committee considered the Quarterly Audit report by the Head of Finance
and Audit.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress and findings arising from
the internal audit work.

HEAD OF AUDITS ANNUAL OPINION

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the
Head of Audit’'s Annual Opinion.

Members commented on the small reduction in recommendations being
implemented in 2016/17 compared to previous years. The Head of Finance
and Audit reassured Members that the Audit Team are currently working to roll
out a new action database to other services to help improve the awareness of,



Audit and Governance 17 July 2017
Committee

then implementation of recommendations and assist in stronger assurance for
next year.

The Chairman asked that members be updated at a future meeting on the
progress being made on the following: -

i) Framework agreements (para 25 a)
i) Roll out of the new approach to Risk Management (para 25 c)
iii) Action plan following the contract completion audit (para 279)

RESOLVED that the Committee: -

(a) note the contents of the report as a source of evidence for the 2016/17
Annual Governance Statement; and

(b) that the following progress updates be brought back to future meetings:
i) Framework agreements (para 25 a)
i) Roll out of the new approach to Risk Management (para 25 c)
iii) Action plan following the contract completion audit (para 279)

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the
2016/17 Annual Governance Statement.

Members asked that consideration could be made to amend the wording on
page 153 — Risk Management, so that it is easier to understand the new
approach to risk management.

RESOLVED that the Committee: -

(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17, as attached in
Appendix C of the report; and

(b) approve the identified change required to amend the wording on page
153 — Risk Management.

12. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit
reviewing the Work Programme for 2017/18.

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the work programme for the rest of
the municipal year 2017/18, as shown in Appendix A.

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 6.55 pm).



